

No. 21-35228

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANITA NOELLE GREEN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MISS UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, LLC,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
The Honorable Michael W. Mosman  
Case No. 3:19-cv-02048-MO

---

**BRIEF OF LIBERTARIAN LAW COUNCIL  
AND INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

Eugene Volokh\*  
First Amendment Clinic  
UCLA School of Law  
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
volokh@law.ucla.edu

\* Counsel would like to thank Anastasia Thatcher, So-Young Kim, and Aaron Boudaie, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

## Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Forcing Miss USOA to accept Green as a contestant would substantially burden Miss USOA’s First Amendment rights.....	4
A. Groups have a First Amendment right to express themselves through choosing performers who participate in their speech.....	4
B. Producers of performing arts works, including pageants, have a right to choose whom to include.....	9
C. Freedom of association and free speech rights are inextricably intertwined for expressive associations.....	15
II. Miss USOA is entitled to prevail under the <i>Dale</i> test.....	16
A. Miss USOA engages in expression.....	17
B. Miss USOA’s speech is not stripped of protection because Miss USOA makes money with it.....	23
C. Requiring Miss USOA to include transgender contestants would impair its ability to convey its message.....	25

D. Miss USOA’s interests in expressive association and free speech outweigh Oregon’s interests under the Act .....	30
Conclusion.....	31
Certificate of Compliance .....	33
Certificate of Service .....	34

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....	15
<i>Apilado v. North Am. Gay Amateur Athletic Alliance</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2011). .....	11, 12
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	3, 15, 16
<i>Claybrooks v. ABC, Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012) .....	10, 11, 27
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	24
<i>Harte-Hanks Comms., Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) .....	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	passim
<i>IDK, Inc. v. Clark County</i> , 836 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston v. City of Boston</i> , 418 Mass. 238 (1994) .....	24
<i>McBride v. Merrell Dow &amp; Pharms. Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	17
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	15
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	14
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	28

*Roberts v. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....23, 30

*Thomas v. Collins*, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 15

*United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n*, 389 U.S. 217 (1967) ..... 15

*Washington Post Co. v. Keogh*, 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966) ..... 17

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e) ..... 9

Cal. Civ. Code § 51(b) ..... 6

D.C. Code § 1402.31(a) ..... 8

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 659A.403(1)..... 6

**Other Authorities**

“Pageant,” *Encyclopedia Britannica*, 2021..... 2

*About Our Pageant*, Miss Asian Global & Miss Asian American Pageant..... 7

Annette Gordon-Reed, *The intense debates surrounding Hamilton don’t diminish the musical—they enrich it*, Vox (Sept. 13, 2016) ..... 4

*Attention on US ambassador’s wife in Beijing*, AsiaOne (Sept. 2, 2012)..... 7

*Become a Candidate*, Miss America, 2021..... 6

*Cost of Cub Scouting*, Boy Scouts of America, 2021 ..... 24

Dan Avery, *Nevada pageant winner to become 1st transgender Miss USA contestant*, NBC News (June 29, 2021 11:30 AM). ..... 28

*Eligibility Requirements, NBC The Voice Official Casting Site, 2021* ..... 12

Helen Armitage, *American Idol’s Current Age Limit For Contestants*, ScreenRant (May 13, 2021) ..... 12

Jeremy D. Goodwin, *At Chelsea Theatre Works, A Fresh Take On Shakespeare That Looks New And Sounds (Very) Old*, WBUR News (Feb. 23, 2018) ..... 5

Jorie Mark, *Here’s What It Takes To Apply For America’s Next Top Model*, The List (July 13, 2020) ..... 12

Josie Fischels & Sarah McCammon, *2021 Miss Nevada Will Be The First Openly Transgender Miss USA Contestant*, NPR (July 3, 2021). ..... 28

Justin McCarthy, *Mixed Views Among Americans on Transgender Issues*, Gallup (May 26, 2021) ..... 19

Kenny Webster, *A Man is the Winner: Trans Contestant Wins Women’s Beauty Pageant*, Walton and Johnson, KPRC Radio (Mar. 22, 2021). ..... 29

Kiara Brantley-Jones, *Kataluna Enriquez, 1st transgender woman to win Miss Nevada USA, speaks out on overcoming challenges to claim title*, Good Morning America (July 19, 2021)..... 28

Kurtis Lee, *Here is how the Boy Scouts has evolved on social issues over the years*, L.A. Times (Feb. 5, 2017) ..... 22

*Pageant Registration, Miss Black America* ..... 8

Sarah Betancourt, *Miss Nevada to be first openly transgender Miss USA contestant*, Guardian (June 30, 2021 11:38 AM). ..... 28

*Step 1: Overview, Miss Asian Global & Miss Asian American Pageant*..... 7

<i>The Pageant</i> , United States of America Pageants. ....	25
<i>Top Talent</i> , Miss World, 2021 .....	9
Victor Gonzalez, <i>Miss Jewish South Florida 2011: Babes and Matzo Balls at Miami’s “Main Hanukkah Party”</i> , Miami New Times (Dec. 15, 2011) .....	21
<i>What is Miss Gay America?</i> , Miss Gay America. ....	8
 <b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.2(a)(2) .....	10
